

No. 99-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE G. MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY H. BECK,
as Successor Agent for Southeast Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN F. BLOSS
CLARK BLOSS &
MCIVER, PLLC
Post Office Box 1349
Greensboro, NC 27402
(336) 275-7275

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 7 |
| I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CONFLICT AMONG SIX CIRCUITS OVER THE VITALITY OF THE <i>D’OENCH</i> , <i>DUHME</i> DOCTRINE..... | 8 |
| II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>O’MELVENY</i> AND <i>ATHERTON</i> | 9 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE HAS SUBSTANTIAL CONTINUING IMPORTANCE. | 11 |
| IV. THE JUDGMENT BELOW RESULTS IN THE NON- UNIFORM APPLICATION OF FEDERAL LAW. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AAI Recoveries, Inc. v. Pijuan</i> , 13 F. Supp.2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Alaska Southern Partners v. Prosser</i> , 972 P.2d 161 (Alaska 1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) | i, 10 |
| <i>Aurora Shores Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 2 F. Supp.2d 975 (N.D. Ohio 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Pittorino</i> , 177 F.3d 65 (CA1 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bolduc v. Beal Bank, SSB</i> , 167 F.3d 667 (CA1 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Booker v. Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 707 So.2d 886 (Fla. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>Coker v. Cramer Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 1999) | 14 |
| <i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)..... | i, 4 |
| <i>DiVall Insured Income Fund Ltd. Partnership v. Boatmen’s First Nat’l Bank of Kansas City</i> , 69 F.3d 1398 (CA8 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Diversified Fin. Sys., Inc. v. Miner</i> , 713 N.E.2d 293 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>FDIC v. Deglau</i> , 207 F.3d 153 (CA3 2000)..... | 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>FDIC v. Frates</i> , 44 F. Supp.2d 1176 (N.D. Okla. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>FDIC v. Houde</i> , 90 F.3d 600 (CA1 1996)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>FDIC v. Noel</i> , 177 F.3d 911 (CA10 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 935 (2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>First Union Nat’l Bank of Florida v. Hall</i> , 123 F.3d 1374 (CA11 1997), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 523 U.S. 1135 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Boone (Boone v. FDIC)</i> , 235 B.R. 828 (D.S.C. Bankr. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Kessler v. National Enters., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 596 (CA8 1999)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>Ledo Fin. Corp. v. Summers</i> , 122 F.3d 825 (CA9 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank N.A.</i> , (“ <i>Motorcity I</i> ”), 83 F.3d 1317 (CA11 1996) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Hess v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 1087 (1997), <i>reinstated</i> , 120 F.3d 1140 (CA11 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hess v. FDIC</i> , 523 U.S. 1093 (1998)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank N.A.</i> , (“ <i>Motorcity IP</i> ”), 120 F.3d 1140 (CA11 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied, Hess v. FDIC</i> , 523 U.S. 1093 (1998)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 208 F.3d 959 (CA11 2000) (“ <i>Murphy IP</i> ”)..... | 2 |
| <i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 61 F.3d 34 (CADC 1995) (“ <i>Murphy I</i> ”)..... | 2 |
| <i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 829 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>rev’d</i> , 61 F.3d 34 (CADC 1995)..... | 1 |
| <i>National Enters., Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 201 F.3d 331 (CA4 2000)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>National Enters., Inc. v. First Western Fin. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 348, 1998 WL 852526 (CA10 1998) (unpub.) (table; text in Westlaw)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) ... i, 4, 9, 10 | |
| <i>OCI Mortg. Corp. v. Marchese</i> , 745 A.2d 819 (Conn. App. Ct. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Rankin v. Toberoff</i> , 1998 WL 370305 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) (unpub.) | 13 |
| <i>Remington Invs., Inc. v. Berg Prod. Design, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 876, 1999 WL 132267 (CA9 1999) (unpub.) (table; text in Westlaw) | 13 |
| <i>RTC Mortg. Trust 1994-S2 v. Shlens</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr.2d 581 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist.), <i>rev. denied</i> (1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>State Street Capital Corp. v. Gibson Tile, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 907027 (N.D. Tex. 1998) (unpub.)..... | 13 |
| <i>UMLIC-Nine Corp. v. Lipan Springs Dev. Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 1173 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 499 (1999)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Young v. FDIC</i> , 103 F.3d 1180 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 928 (1997)..... | 9, 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(9) | 2, 5, 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1823(e) | 2, 4, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 2 |
| Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 ("FIRREA"), Pub.L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (Aug. 9, 1989) | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief for the FDIC in Opposition, <i>Hess v. FDIC</i> , No. 97-1025 (<i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1093 (1998))..... | 12, 14 |
| Brief for the FDIC in Opposition, <i>Noel v. FDIC</i> , No. 99-655 (<i>cert. denied</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 935 (2000)) | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Brief of the United States, <i>Balar v. United States</i> , No. 98-1667 (<i>cert. granted</i> -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 10 (1999)) | 12 |
| Policy Statement Regarding Federal Common Law and Statutory Provisions Protecting FDIC, as Receiver or Corporate Liquidator, Against Unrecorded Agreements or Arrangements of a Depository Institution Prior to Receivership, 62 Fed. Reg. 5984 (1997) | 12 |
| Reply of Petitioner, <i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , No. 99-859 (<i>cert. granted</i> -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 1416 (2000)) | 12 |
